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EMBARGOED FOR RELEASE AT 7.00AM ON 16 NOVEMBER 2004

TELFORD HOMES PLC (‘Telford’ or ‘the Company’)

Interim results for the six months ended 30th September 2004

Telford Homes, the London-based house builder specialising in the redevelopment of sites within
residential areas principally in North and East London, today announces its interim results for the six
months ended 30th September 2004.

Highlights

 Turnover increased by 45% to £22.0 million (2003 - £15.2 million)

 Contracts exchanged on 122 properties, including 62 open market private homes at an average
price of £211,000 and 60 affordable homes reflecting positive relationships with affordable
housing providers

 Profit before tax increased by 18% to £2.5 million (2003 - £2.1 million)

 Basic earnings per share 5.92 pence (2003 – 5.77 pence)

 Interim dividend declared of 1.8 pence per share (2003 – 1.5 pence per share)

 Well established product, high level of customer satisfaction

 Continuing success in our niche geographical area and at our typical price levels

 Successful October launches of two new developments

 New Year launch of Equinox, our development at Island Gardens, E14 attracting high levels
of interest

 Anticipate reporting record results for the year to 31st March 2005

Commenting on the results, Andrew Wiseman, Chief Executive of Telford Homes, said :

“The results for the six months to 30th September 2004 are in accordance with our expectations with
turnover up 45% and profit before tax up 18%. The new development launches in October 2004 were
successful and highlight the ongoing demand for investment properties with solid rental returns and an
average price below £250,000. In addition there is a high level of interest in the planned launch of
Equinox, Island Gardens and, as a result, we anticipate reporting record results for the year to 31st

March 2005.”

For further information, please contact:

Telford Homes
Andrew Wiseman, Chief Executive 020 8498 6789
Jon Di-Stefano, Financial Director

Shore Capital
Graham Shore, Alex Borrelli 020 7408 4090
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TELFORD HOMES PLC (‘Telford’ or ‘the Company’)

Interim results for the six months ended 30th September 2004

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S STATEMENT

Financial results

Telford Homes can once again report excellent results for the six months ended 30th September 2004
with turnover increasing by 45% to £22.0 million and profit before tax increasing by 18% to £2.5
million.

In achieving these results, contracts were exchanged on 122 properties in the period. Of these, 62
properties were open market private homes and the remaining 60 were affordable homes. This is the
highest percentage of affordable homes reported since the Company began trading and is a reflection of
our positive relationships with affordable housing providers.

The average selling price of the 62 private homes was £211,000 against £209,000 for the full year to
31st March 2004. We anticipate that the average selling price will be higher for the current year
following the launch of new developments closer to the London financial centres in the second half of
the year.

Overall the results for the six months to 30th September 2004 are in accordance with our expectations
and the Board has declared an interim dividend of 1.8p per share, an increase of 20%.

Our product and the market place

Telford Homes continues to focus on East London and surrounding areas and we benefit substantially
from the relationships and expertise we have developed in this geographical area. The Board has
reviewed the ongoing development of the Company within this area and is confident that there are
sufficient opportunities to enable significant growth under stable conditions.

Our product is well established with high levels of customer satisfaction leading to a number of repeat
sales to investors looking for a solid rental return from a high quality property. Our strategy of pre-
selling private units up to two years in advance of build completion, together with the fact that between
25% and 50% of properties on new developments are sold to housing associations, allows us to secure
a substantial proportion of the income from a given site early in the development process.

Development sites

Since my last report in May 2004 we have achieved a resolution to grant planning consent at our major
development on Warton Road in Stratford. This development is a joint venture with The Royal Bank of
Scotland. The site is adjacent to the proposed Olympic Park and forms a part of the ongoing
regeneration of Stratford town centre. It represents a significant development of 249 homes, including
87 affordable homes, together with commercial space. We expect to commence construction during
Summer 2005.

We have recently commenced development on three other major schemes for completion during 2006.
Tequila Wharf in Limehouse, E14 provides 150 homes, Equinox at Island Gardens, E14 provides 84
homes and commercial space and Estilo on the Wenlock Basin, N1 provides 57 homes and 26,000
square feet of commercial space.

In the last six months we have acquired, or are in the process of acquiring, a number of new sites and
our development pipeline, not including properties built for joint venture partners, includes 643 units
with planning consent and 248 units going through the planning process. Increasingly we are
appraising substantial regeneration projects in partnership with affordable housing providers and we
expect the trend of an increasing element of our output being affordable homes to continue.
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TELFORD HOMES PLC (‘Telford’ or ‘the Company’)

Interim results for the six months ended 30th September 2004

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S STATEMENT (continued)

Finance

Telford Homes receives strong support from both of our major banking partners, Allied Irish Bank and
The Royal Bank of Scotland. Gearing at 30th September 2004 was 114% with facilities available to
extend this gearing when necessary.

We continue to pursue opportunities that improve our return on equity, including joint ventures with
landowners where the initial cash outflow is minimised. Maximising the utilisation of our equity
remains a key driver for the business and has been critical in our rapid expansion since incorporation,
four years ago.

Cash flow remains under tight control to enable careful planning of expenditure both on land and
development costs and the Company is operating from a sound financial base going into the second
half of the year.

People

As the Company grows, we continue to focus on strengthening our teams, both at the head office and
on each development site. The ability and experience of our employees is key to our success and as
always I extend my appreciation to everyone for the hard work and dedication shown over the last six
months.

Health and safety

Training in Health and Safety is a major consideration and we have rigorous standards for both new
and existing employees to ensure that we maintain safe working environments. This is a critical issue
particularly as the number of units produced annually increases. A Health and Safety Consultant is
employed to visit each site on a regular basis and ensure standards remain at the highest level.

Current trading and outlook

As widely reported, the housing market is more difficult and this has affected sales at two of our
smaller developments where properties are aimed at the end user market. However we continue to
enjoy success in our niche geographical area and at our typical price levels. In October we had two
successful development launches at Tequila Wharf and Estilo at which we achieved sales in line with
expectations. Our results for the full year are weighted towards the second half due to the timing of our
major development launches and we are confident that our results will be in line with current market
expectations.

To date, due to contracts exchanged since 30th September and properties sold, subject to contract, we
have a total of 126 properties to contribute to second half results. The major launch of the first 80 of the
123 private homes at Tequila Wharf accounts for 52 out of this total and we expect to continue selling
at this development throughout the second half of the year. In addition there is a high level of interest
in the planned launch of Equinox, Island Gardens in the New Year.

As a result, we anticipate reporting record results once again for the year to 31st March 2005.

Andrew Wiseman
16th November 2004
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TELFORD HOMES PLC (‘Telford’ or ‘the Company’)

Interim results for the six months ended 30th September 2004

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

Note 6 months ended 6 months ended 12 months ended
30th September

2004
30th September

2003
31st March

 2004
£000 £000 £000

Turnover 22,025 15,222 41,051

Cost of sales (17,366) (11,635) (30,674)
   

Gross profit 4,659 3,587 10,377

Administrative expenses (1,494) (1,122) (2,893)
   

Operating profit 3,165 2,465 7,484

Interest receivable 46 32 47
Interest payable and similar
charges

(756) (421) (916)

   
Profit on ordinary activities
before taxation

2,455 2,076 6,615

Taxation on profit on ordinary
activities 2

(737) (623) (1,897)

   
Profit on ordinary activities
after taxation

1,718 1,453 4,718

Dividends paid and proposed 3 (528) (378) (1,247)
   

Retained profit for the period 5 1,190 1,075 3,471

   
Earnings per share:

Basic 4 5.92p 5.77p 18.57p

Diluted 4 5.76p 5.62p 17.96p

The Company has no other recognised gains and losses other than those included in the profit and loss
account.

All activities are in respect of continuing operations.
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TELFORD HOMES PLC (‘Telford’ or ‘the Company’)

Interim results for the six months ended 30th September 2004

BALANCE SHEET

Note As at
30th September

2004

As at
30th September

2003

As at
31st March

2004
restated (note 1)

£000 £000 £000
Fixed assets
Tangible assets 678 644 583

Current assets

Stocks and work in progress 29,245 22,103 24,444
Debtors 26,415 13,831 25,533
Cash at bank and in hand 1,272 1,081 848

56,932 37,015 50,825

Creditors - amounts falling due
within one year

(34,814) (23,140) (29,921)

Net current assets 22,118 13,875 20,904

Total assets less current
liabilities

22,796 14,519 21,487

Creditors - amounts falling due
after more than one year

(91) (98) (75)

Provision for liabilities and
charges

- (4) -

Net assets 22,705 14,417 21,412

Financed by:

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 5 2,912 2,518 2,912
Share premium 5 12,300 7,850 12,310
Profit and loss account 5 7,493 4,049 6,190

Equity shareholders' funds 6 22,705 14,417 21,412
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TELFORD HOMES PLC (‘Telford’ or ‘the Company’)

Interim results for the six months ended 30th September 2004

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Note 6 months ended 6 months ended 12 months ended
30th September

2004
30th September

2003
31st March

 2004
£000 £000 £000

Cash flow from operating
activities

7 (2,994) 1,779 (2,912)

Returns on investments and
servicing of finance
Interest received 46 32 47
Interest paid (750) (415) (904)
Hire purchase interest (6) (6) (12)

(710) (389) (869)

Taxation (982) - (2,244)

Capital expenditure
Purchase of tangible fixed assets (99) (57) (93)
Sale of tangible fixed assets 40 57 65
Purchase of own shares - - (325)
Sale of own shares 92 - 68

Equity dividends paid (873) (504) (882)
Cash flow before financing (5,526) 886 (7,192)

Financing
Issue of ordinary share capital - - 5,055
Expenses of share issue (10) - (201)
Increase in bank loans 6,066 36 3,092
Capital element of hire purchase
payments

(106) (80) (145)

5,950 (44) 7,801

Increase in cash 424 842 609

Reconciliation of net cash flow
to movement in net debt
Increase in cash 424 842 609
Increase in bank loans (6,066) (36) (3,092)
Capital element of hire purchase
payments

106 80 145

(Increase) decrease in debt
arising from cash flow

(5,536) 886 (2,338)

Inception of hire purchase
agreements

(133) (69) (99)

Movement in net debt in the
period

(5,669) 817 (2,437)

Net debt brought forward (18,988) (16,551) (16,551)
Net debt carried forward 8 (24,657) (15,734) (18,988)



7

TELFORD HOMES PLC (‘Telford’ or ‘the Company’)

Interim results for the six months ended 30th September 2004

NOTES

1  Basis of preparation

The figures for the six months ended 30th September 2004 and the six months ended 30th

September 2003 are unaudited and do not constitute statutory accounts within the meaning of
section 240 of the Companies Act 1985. The interim report has been prepared under the historical
cost convention and on a basis consistent with the accounting policies in the financial statements
for the year ended 31st March 2004 except as noted below. The results for the year ended 31st

March 2004 and the balance sheet of that date are an extract from the statutory financial
statements for that period, which have been filed with the Registrar of Companies and on which
the Company’s auditors gave an unqualified report.

The Company has adopted Urgent Issues Task Force Abstract 38: ‘Accounting for ESOP trusts’
and the amended Urgent Issues Task Force Abstract 17: ‘Employee share schemes’ for the results
to 30th September 2004. As a result of this, shares held by the share incentive plan, previously
recognised as an investment in own shares on the balance sheet, are now recognised as a
deduction from shareholders funds. The value of these shares at 31st March 2004 was £255,000
and this amount has been reclassified from investments in own shares to the profit and loss
reserve in the restated balance sheet as at that date. Shareholders funds at 31st March 2004 are
therefore reduced from £21,667,000 to £21,412,000.

2  Taxation

Taxation has been calculated on profit for the six months ended 30th September 2004 at the
estimated effective rate of tax of 30%.

3  Dividends

The interim dividend declared for the six months ended 30th September 2004 is 1.8p per ordinary
share and is expected to be paid on 10th January 2005 to those shareholders on the register at the
close of business on 17th December 2004.

The interim dividend paid for the six months ended 30th September 2003 was 1.5p per ordinary
share and the final dividend paid for the year ended 31st March 2004 was 3p per ordinary share
making a total of 4.5p per ordinary share.

4  Earnings per share 6 months ended 6 months ended 12 months ended
30th September

2004
30th September

2003
31st March

 2004

Weighted average number of
shares in issue

29,002,791 25,175,000 25,403,384

Dilution - effect of share options 798,289 683,706 869,203
Diluted weighted average
number of shares in issue

29,801,080 25,858,706 26,272,587

Profit on ordinary activities after
taxation

£1,718,000 £1,453,000 £4,718,000

Earnings per share:

Basic 5.92p 5.77p 18.57p

Diluted 5.76p 5.62p 17.96p
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TELFORD HOMES PLC (‘Telford’ or ‘the Company’)

Interim results for the six months ended 30th September 2004

NOTES (continued)

5  Reserves Share capital Share premium Profit and loss Total
account

£000 £000 £000 £000

At 1st April 2004 2,912 12,310 6,445 21,667
Investment in own shares - - (255) (255)
At 1st April 2004 restated 2,912 12,310 6,190 21,412

Costs arising from shares
issued

- (10) - (10)

Sale of own shares - - 92 92
Write down in value of own
shares

- - 21 21

Retained profit for the period - - 1,190 1,190
At 30th September 2004 2,912 12,300 7,493 22,705

The change in accounting policy as a result of the adoption of UITF 38 and the amended UITF 17
(note 1) is reflected in the restated figures as at 1st April 2004.

6  Equity shareholders' funds
£000

Profit for the period 1,718
Dividends paid and proposed (528)

1,190

Costs arising from shares issued (10)
Sale of own shares 92
Write down in value of own shares 21
At 1st April 2004 restated (note 1) 21,412
At 30th September 2004 22,705

7  Reconciliation of operating profit to cash flow from operating activities

6 months ended 6 months ended 12 months ended
30th September

2004
30th September

2003
31st March

 2004
£000 £000 £000

Operating profit 3,165 2,465 7,484
Depreciation 124 117 240
Write down in value of own shares 21 - 2
Profit on sale of tangible fixed assets (27) (11) (15)
Increase in stocks and work in progress (4,801) (2,293) (4,634)
(Increase) decrease in debtors (882) 4,321 (7,331)
(Decrease) increase in creditors (594) (2,820) 1,396
Movement in provisions - - (54)
Cash flow from operating activities (2,994) 1,779 (2,912)
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TELFORD HOMES PLC (‘Telford’ or ‘the Company’)

Interim results for the six months ended 30th September 2004

NOTES (continued)

8  Analysis of change in net debt

At 1st April
2004

Cash flows Inception of
finance leases

At 30th September
2004

£000 £000 £000 £000

Cash at bank and in hand 848 424 - 1,272
Bank loans (19,662) (6,066) - (25,728)
Hire purchase liabilities (174) 106 (133) (201)

(18,988) (5,536) (133) (24,657)

9  Interim report

Copies of this announcement are available from the Company at 3 Buckingham Court, Rectory
Lane, Loughton, Essex IG10 2QZ.  The Company’s interim report for the six months ended 30th

September 2004 will be posted to shareholders shortly.


